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(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACTreIating to: state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget act of the 2005 legislature.

The people of the state of MEonsin, represented in  incurredunless there shall be adequate revenues to meet

senateand assemblydo enact as follows: the expenditures therefoFor such reason the committee
may make reductions of such appropriations a#sn
judgmentwill secure sound financial operations of the
administrationfor said state agencies and at the same
time interfere least with their services and activities.

SecTion 2. 13.101 (13) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 3. 13.121 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.121(1) CurRRENT MEMBER. From the appropri

SecTioN 1c. 1.13 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 1r. 13.101 (6) (a) of the statutes, afeefed
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 64is amended to read:

13.101(6) (a) As aremegency measure necessitated
by decreased state revenaesl to prevent the necessity
for a state tax on general propeittye committee may
reduceany appropriation made to any board, commis
sion,department, or the University ofi¥¢onsin System, .
or to any other state agency or activity such amount ~ ationunder s. 20.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or(8ach member
asit deemdeasible, not exceeding 25% of the appropri of the Ieglslature shall be paid, in equal installments, the
ations,except appropriations made by ss. 20.255 (2) (ac),S@laryprovided under s. 20.923. .
(bc), (bh), (cg), andcr),-and-(r) 20.395 (1), (2) (cq), (eq) SecTioN 4. 13.123 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to (ex) and (ga) to (gx), (3), (4) (aq) to (ax), and (6) (af), t0read: . .
(aq),and(ar), and (au)20.435 (6) (a) and (7) (da), and 13.123(1) (c) Eac_h mc_ember shall certify to the chief
20.445(3) (a) anddz) or for forestry purposes under s. clerk of the house inwhich the member serves, as
20.370 (1), or any other moneys distributed to any Promptlyasmay be following the 1st of each month, the
county,city, village, town, or school district. Appropri  humberof days during the previous calendar month on
ationsof receipts and of a sum fiafent shall for the pur ~ Which the member was Madison on legislative busi
posesof this section be regarded as equivalent to the nessand for which the member seeks the allowance pro
amountsexpended undesuch appropriations in the prior  videdby this subsection. Such allowances shall be paid
fiscal year which ended June 30. All functions of said from the appropriation under s. 20.765 (1) (a) or-(k&ppr
stateagencieshall be continued in anfeient manner within one week after each calendar month; and shall be
but because of the uncertainties of the existing situationpaid, upon the filing with the department of administra
no public funds should be expended or obligations tion, the chief clerks afidavit stating the number of days

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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in Madison orlegislative business for all members of the
chief clerk’s house.

Section 5. 13.123 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.123(2) INTERIM EXPENSES. (intro.) From the
appropriationunder s. 20.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or(Bach
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therespective house, and shall be drawn on the appropri
ationunder s. 20.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or(5)

Section 9. 13.14 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.14 (3) TRAVEL; LEGISLATIVE PERSONNEL. The
actual and necessary expenses of legislative policy

memberof the legislature shall be entitled to an expense researctpersonnel, assistants to legislators, and research
allowancefor postage and clerical assistance for each full staff assigned to legislative committees incideat

calendamonth during which the legislature is in actual
sessiorB days or lessNo allowance is payable to a repre

attendingmeetings outside the state capital shall be-reim
bursedfrom the appropriation under s. 20.765 (1) (a) or

sentative taheassembly unless the speaker of the assem (b) or(5)

bly files with thechief clerk of the assembly a written
authorizatiorfor the allowance to be paid. M#lowance
is payable to a senator unless the majority lead#reof
senatefiles with the chief clerlof the senate a written
authorizatiorfor the allowance to be paidn authoriza
tion filed under this subsection becomefeetive for the
month in which it ifiled and continues in ffct through
the month in which the speakef the assembly or the
majority leader of the senafites a written revocation of
the authorization with the chief clerk of the appropriate
house. The rate of such allowance shall be as follows:

SecTioN 6. 13.123 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

13.1233) (a) Any senator authorized by the commit
teeon senate ganization to attend a meeting outstide

SecTioN 10. 13.40 (3) (fm) of the statutes is amended
toread:

13.40(3) (fm) An appropriation for the-2003=05
2005-07fiscal bienniumo make payments to counties,
towns,villages, and cities under s. 79.035.

SectTion 10m. 13.40 (3) (g) of the statutes i¥etoed
amendedo read: In Part

13.40(3) (g) An appropriation to make a transfer
from the general fund to the-budget stabilizatexpayer
protectionfund under s. 20.875 (1) (a).

SecTion 11. 13.40 (3) (jm)of the statutes is created
toread:

13.40(3) (jm) An appropriation under s. 20.505 (1)

(br).
Section 12. 13.40 (3m) (a) of the statutes is

statecapital, any representative to the assembly autho repealed.

rized by the committee on assemblyganization to
attendan out-of-state meeting or authorized by the
speaketo attend a meeting within thitate outside the
statecapital, and all members of the legislattequired

by law, legislative rule, resolution or joint resolution to
attendsuch meetings, shade paid no additional com
pensatiorfor such services but shdle reimbursed for

actualand necessary expenses from the appropriation

unders. 20.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or(H)ut no legislator may
bereimbursed under this subsectiondapenses on any
day for which the legislator submits a claim under sub.

().

SecTioN 7. 13.125 of the statutes is amended to read:

13.125 Chaplains. The oficiating chaplain of the
senateand assembly shdie paid such amount as may be
establishedy each house for each day of service from
the appropriation under £0.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or{5)
Paymenshall bemade on certification by the chief clerk
of the senate or of the assemipbspectivelyshowing the
amountto which each chaplain is entitled.

SecTion 8. 13.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.14(2) FLorAL PIECES. The senate anassembly
may procure floral pieces for deceasedllanembers of
thelegislature and statefafers who, inthe judgment of
the presiding dicer and chief clerk, have been identified

SecTioN 13.13.40 (3m) (ae) of the statutes is created
to read:

13.40(3m) (ae) In this subsection, an “excluded
appropriation”consists of all of the following:

1. State operations appropriations for the Board of
Regentf the University of Visconsin System.

2. Appropriations for fuel and utility costs.

3. An appropriation under s. 20.505 (1) (br).

4. An appropriation under s. 20.855 (4) (c) &cwch).

Section 14. 13.40 (3m) (am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.40(3m) (am) In addition to thelimitationbmita-
tion under sub. (2)-and-pdr), the amount appropriated
from general purpose revenue for state operatiofis-in
cal year 2005-06-and-in-fiscal-year 2006-0&ss any
excluded appropriation andexcluding the estimated
amountto be expended from general purpose revenue for
debt service for that fiscal yeamay not exceed the
amountappropriated from general purpose revenue for
stateoperations in fiscal year 200405, less argluded
appropriatiorandexcluding the estimated amount to be
expendedrom generapurpose revenue for debt service
for that fiscal yegras shown in the schedule under s.
20.005(3) published in the 2003-04i¥¢onsin Statutes,
less$100,000,000.

Section 15. 13.40 (3m) (b) of the statutes is

with the legislativeprocess. Such expenses shall be by repealed.

vouchersigned by the presidingfafer or chief clerk of

SecTioN 15m. 13.41 of the statutes is created to readstoed
In Part
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13.41 Limit on expenditure of general fund percent of the amount that may be budgetéor

revenues;taxpayer protection fund balances.(1) In expenditureunder sub. (2) shall be returned to taxpay#etoed
this section: in the following fiscal year throughraduction in stateln Part
(a) “Consumer price index” has the meaning given in incometaxes, in a manner determined by the legislature
s.16.004 (8) (e) 1. by law.
(b) “Compensation reserves” has the meagjivgn SecTioN 16. 13.45 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
ins. 13.40 (1) (ad). to read:

(c) “General fund revenues” means the sum of 13.453) (a) For any day for which the legislator does
general fund tax receipts, departmental revenues not file a claim unders. 13.123 (1), any legislator
depositedn the general fund without being creditecaito  appointedo serveon a legislative committee or a com
programrevenue account, and transfers to the generalmittee to which the legislator was appointed by either
fund from other funds or from program revenue houseor the dficers thereof shall be reimbursed from the
accounts. appropriationsunder s. 20.765 (1) (a) or (b)-or @y

(d) “General purpose revenue” has the meaning actualand necessary expenses incurred as a member of
givenfor “general purpose revenues” in s. 20.001(#2) the committee.

(e) “Prior year growth in the consumer price index” Section 16m. 13.48 (2) (k) 1. of the statutes i¥etoed
meanghe percentage change in the consumer price indexenumbered 3.48 (2) (k). In Part
betweerthe calendar year in which the preceding fiscal SecTion 16n. 13.48 (2) (k) 2. of the statutes is
year began and the calendar year in which gmel repealed.
precedindiscal year began, but not less than zero. SecTIiON 16p. 13.48 (7) of the statutes is renumber&gtoed

() “Prior year growth in state population” means the 13.48(7) (a). In Part

percentagehange irthe state population, as estimated SecTioN 16r1. 13.48 (7) (b) of the statutes is created
unders. 16.96, between the calendar yiawhich the to read:

precedingfiscal year began and the calendar year in 13.48(7) (b) In makingrecommendations for the
which the 2ndpreceding fiscal year began, but not less long-rangestate building program in any fiscal biennium

thanzero. under par (a), the building commission shall seek to
(g) “Program revenue” has the meaning gifen recommendhat any increase in general fund supported
“programrevenues” in s. 20.001 (2) (b). borrowingfor the succeeding fiscal biennium not exceed

(2) Beginningin fiscal year 2007-08, the sum of anamount equal to $480,000,000, adjusted each fiscal
appropriationfrom general purpose revenues, general biennium by any percentage change @onstruction
fund compensation reserves, and transfers to other fundsgosts,as determined by thieuilding commission, and
minus estimated lapses from appropriations of general reducedby both of the following:
purposerevenues, as shown under s. 20.005 (1), in each 1. Any amount of generdlind supported borrowing
fiscal year may not exceed the amount of the general fundpreviously authorized by lawbut the obligations for
revenueseceived by the state in the previous fiscal year which may not be issued until the succeeding fiscal
increasedby the sum of the prior year growth in the biennium.
consumerprice index, theprior year growth in state 2. Any amount of generdilind supported borrowing
population,and 1 percent. THenitation imposed under  for the succeeding fiscal biennium that is contained in the
this subsection is in addition to the limitation imposed executivehill or bills introduced under s. 16.47 (1) for the
unders. 13.40. succeedindiscal biennium.

(3) Any general fund revenues in excess of the SecTioN 17. 13.48 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended
amountthat may be budgeted for expenditure in any to read:
fiscal year under sub. (2%hall be deposited in the 13.48(14) (a) In this subsection, “agency” has the
taxpayerprotection fund at thend of the fiscal yeaiThe meaninggiven for “state agency” in s. 20.001 (1), except
amountdeposited under this subsection includes any thatprior to July 1, 2007, theerm does not include the
amountthat is required to be transferred to the taxpayer Boardof Regents of the University of i¥¢onsin System
protectionfund under ss. 13.48 (14) (€5.518 (3), 16.72 SecTioNn 17m. 13.48 (14) (c) of the statutes i¥etoed
(4) (b), and 16.848 (5m). amendedo read: In Part

(4) Moneys in the taxpayer protection fund may only 13.48(14) (c) If there is any outstanding public debt
be appropriated upon a recommendation from the used to finance the acquisition of a building, structure or
governorandan afirmative vote of three—fourths of the landor the construction of a building etructure that is
membersyoting in each house of the legislature. sold or leased under pafb), the building commission

(5) If the balance irthe taxpayer protection fund at  shalldeposit asuficient amount of the net proceeds from
the end of any fiscal year exceeds 10 percent of thethesale or lease of the building, structure or land in the
amountthat may be budgeted for expenditurethiat bond security and redemption fund under s. 18.09 to
fiscal yearunder sub. (2), the amount in excess of 10 repaythe principal and pay the interest on the debt, and
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Vetoed any premium due upon refunding arof that debt.
Exceptas provided in s. 51.06 (6), if there is no such debt waukeemetropolitan areat a unified site and that state

In Part

outstandingor, if the net proceeds exceed the amount
requiredto repay that principal and pay that interest and
premium,the building commission shall deposit the net
proceedsor remaining net proceeds in thHmudget
stabilizationtaxpayer protectiofund.

SectTioN 18. 13.48 (14) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(14) (d) 4. If the commission proposes to sell
or transfer a parcel of surpllend having a fair market
valueof atleast $20,000, the commission shall notify the
joint committee on finance in writing of its proposed
action. If the cochairpersons of the committee do not

_4_
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needfor pediatric research to be conducted in the Mil

supportfor the construction of a childrentesearch insti
tuteat a location that permits interconnection viithc-
tionally related facilities of the Medical College ofis/
consin,Inc., will contribute to the advancement of public
healthin this state. The legislature further fintfeat
pediatricresearch is a statewide responsibility of state
wide dimension. Becausewill better ensure that this
importantresponsibility is undertaken in the manner that
is most advantageous to the people of this statéediiee
laturefinds that it will have a direct and immediatéeet

on a matter of statewide concern for the state to facilitate
the construction anaperation of a childrea’research

notify the commission that the committee has scheduledinstitute.

ameeting for the purpos# reviewing the proposed sale
or transfer within 14vorking days after the date of the
commission’snotification, the parcel may be sold or
transferredby the commission. If, within 14 working
daysafter the date of theommissiors notification, the

(b) The buildingcommission may authorize up to
$10,000,000in general fundsupported borrowing to
makea grant to the Childres’Hospital and Health Sys
temfor construction of a childres’research institute in
the city of Wauwatosa. Before approving any state fund

cochairpersons of the committee notify the commission ing commitment for the construction of the institute and
thatthe committee has scheduled a meeting for the pur beforeawarding the grant, the building commisséball

poseof reviewing the proposed sale or trandfes parcel
may be sold or transferred under this subdivision only
uponapprovalof the committee. This subdivision does
not apply to surplus land that is authorized to be sold
unders. 16.848.

SecTioN 19. 13.48 (22) of the statutes is amentted
read:

13.48(22) SALE OR LEASE OF CAPITOL AREA LANDS.
The building commissionmay lease or resell lands
acquiredn the capitol planning area for public or private
redevelopmenaind may set such conditions of sale or
leaseas it deemsiecessary to ensure development-com
patible with the needs of the community and the state.

determinethat the Childrers Hospital and Health Sys
tem has secured additional funding commitments of at
least$30,000,000 from nonstate revenue sources for con
structionof the institute.

(c) If, for any reason, the facilityrat is constructed
with funds from the grant under pdb) is not used as a
children’sresearch institute in the city ofawatosa, or
theinstitute is not operated to conduct pediatric research,
the state shall retain an ownership interest in the facility
equalto the amount of the stasejrant.

SecTioN 20. 13.50 (6) (am) of the statutes is amended
to read:

13.50(6) (am) The cochairpersons of the joint survey

This subsection does not apply to lands that are autho committeeon retirement systems or the cochairpersons

rizedto be sold under s. 16.848.

SecTioN 19e. 13.48 (25r) of the statutes is created
read:

13.48(25r) WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR DISCOVERY

of the joint committe®n finance, with respect to any bill
or amendment specified in péa), or the presiding ff
cerof either house of the legislature, with respect to any
bill or amendment specified in pda) that is pending in

INITIATIVE. There is created a program, to be known as thehis or her house, may make a determination, based on any

WisconsinInstitute for Discovery initiative, for theur
poseof providing financiasupport to attract federal and
private fundsto construct facilities for biotechnology
nanotechnologyandinformation technology education
andresearch activities at the University Wisconsin.

availableinformation, that the bill or amendment may
havea significant fiscal impaain the costs, actuarial bal
anceor goals of the Wéconsin Retirement System and
orderthe attachment of andependent actuarial opinion
onsuchimpact. The cochairpersons or presidinicef

Projectdfinanced under the program shall be designed to orderingsuch an opinion shall direct tetaf under sub.

providecomputational and biological sciences education

(4) to obtain theopinion. The stdfshall make payment

andresearch facilities, ancillary systems, and supporting for the opinion from the appropriation unde20.765 (2)

infrastructure.Projects shalbe financed from the appro
priationunder s. 20.866 (2) (z) or as otherwise provided
in the authorized state building program.

SecTioN 19s. 13.48 (37) of the statutés created to
read:

13.48(37) CHILDREN'S RESEARCHINSTITUTE. (a) The
legislaturefinds and determines that there is a critical

(ab)or(5).

SecTioN 21. 13.56 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.56 (2) PARTICIPATION IN CERTAIN PROCEEDINGS.
The cochairpersons of the joint committee for review of
administrativerules or their designated agents shall
acceptservice made under ss. 227.40 (5) and 808104
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representedh the proceeding, it shalequest the joint
committeeon legislative gganization to designate the

_5_

If the committee determines that the legislature should be
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SecTioN 28. 13.90 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:
13.90(4) The cochairpersons of the joint committee

legislature’srepresentative for the proceeding. The costs on legislative oganization shall authorize payment of

of participation in theroceeding shall be paid equally
from the appropriations under s. 20.765 (1)af@d (b)-or
shallbe paid-from-the-appropriation-under-s.- 20.765 (5),
if—applicable except that such costscurred by the
departmenof justice shalbe paid from the appropriation
unders. 20.455 (1) (d).

SecTioN 22. 13.57 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.57(3) All expenses under sub. (1) shallrean
bursedfrom the appropriation under s. 20.765 (1) (a) or
(b) or(3)

SecTioN 23. 13.81 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.81(6) REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPECIAL STUDIES. At
theend of each fiscal yeahe general fund shall be reim
bursedfrom any other state funthe amounts actually
expendedy the jointlegislative council under s. 20.765
(3) (e)-or(5)for the cosbf making and publishing sur

feesentitling the legislature tmembership in national
organizationgrom the appropriation under 20.765 (3)
(fa) or(5).

SecTion 30. 13.93 (2) (K) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

13.93(2) (k) Pay from the appropriation under s.
20.765(3) (a)-or(5) the expenses of attendance at meet
ings of members of the Commission on Uniform State
Lawswho are appointed by the governor

SecTioN 31. 13.94 (1m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.94(1m) INDEPENDENTEXPERTS. Thelegislative
auditbureau may contract for the services of such-inde
pendeniprofessional or technical experts as deenesd
essaryto carry out the statutory duties and functiofis
the bureau within the limits of the amount provideaier
s.20.765 (3) (c)-oer{5)and, in the case of postaudits
involving the performanceand program accomplish

veysand analyses of activities and policies related to suchmentsof a department, shall contract for the services of

funds. The council shall bill such state funds at ¢mel
of each fiscal year for the costs so incurreéddoordance
with cost records maintained by the council.

SecTioN 24. 13.81 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.81(8) CONFERENCEON LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURES.
Following each general election, the joint legislative
councilshall sponsor a conference to acquaint legie
lators or legislators—elect with legislative procedures.
Expensegor the conference shall be paid from the appro
priationunder s. 20.765 (3) (e)-or-(5)

Section 25. 13.83 (3) (¢) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.83(3) (c) 1. The joint legislative council shall pay

the expenses incurred by the members appointed under

par. (b) 1.,in performing their functions on the special
committee from the appropriation under s. 20.765 (3) (e)
or{5).

SecTioN 27. 13.90 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.90(2) The cochairpersons of the joint committee
on legislative oganization or theidesignated agent shall
acceptservice made under s. 806.04)(1If the commit
tee,the senate ganization committee or the assembly

suchsubject matter and program specialists from any
stateor federal agencyr public institution of higher
learningas deemed necessédny the joint committee on
legislativeorganization.

SecTioN 32. 13.95 (1m) of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

13.95(1m) DuTIES OF THE BUREAU; BIENNIAL BUDGET
BILL. (@) In this subsection, “version tbie biennial bud
getbill or bills” means the executivgennial budget bill
or bills, as modified by an amendmertfieoéd by the joint
committeeon finance, as engrossed by the first hoase,
concurredn and amended by the 2nd house or as nencon
curredin by the 2nd house, as reported by any commit
teeon conference.
(b) The legislative fiscal bureau shall prepare a-state
mentof estimated general purpos/enue receipts and
expendituresn the bienniunfollowing the succeeding
bienniumbased on recommendations in each version of
the biennial budget bill or bills.

SecTioN 32m. 14.019 (2) of thestatutes is amended
toread:

14.0192) EFFECTOFAPPROPRIATION. Subsection (1)
continuego apply to any nonstatutory commitiereated
by the governor even if a paof its expenses is later

organization committee, determines that the legislature defrayedfrom state funds, whethemder the general
shouldbe represented in the proceeding, that committeeappropriationof s. 20.505-{(4)-(balll) (ka)or under an

shall designate the legislatusetepresentative for the
proceeding.The costs of participation in the proceeding
shall be paid equally from the appropriations under s.
20.765(1) (a) and (b)-or-shall-bepaid-from-the-appropri
ationunder-s.-20.765(5),-if-applicablexcept that such

appropriationenactedspecifically for the purposes of
suchcommittee.

SecTioN 33. 14.38 (10) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

14.38(10) (c) Publish in the ditial state newspaper

costsincurred by the department of justice shall be paid within 10 days after the date of publication of an act a

from the appropriation under s. 20.455 (1) (d).

noticecertifying the number of each act, the number of
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thebill from which it originated, the date of publication
andthe relating clauseEach certificate shall also contain

anotice of where the full text of each act can be obtained.

Costsunder this paragraph shall be et to the appro
priationunder s. 20.765 (1) (d)-or(5)

_6_
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SecTioN 41m. 15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

15.07(1) (cm) The term of one membeirthe ethics
boardshall expire on each May 1. The terms of 3 mem
bersof the development finand®ard appointed under

SectioN 37. 14.90 (2) of the statutes is amended to s.15.155 (1) (a) 6. shall expire on May 1 of every even-

read:

numberedyear and the terms of the other 3 members

14.90(2) The members of the commission shall serve appointedunder s. 15.155 (1) (a) 6. shall expire on May
without compensation but shall be reimbursed from the 1 of every odd—numbered yeaFhe terms of the 3 mem

appropriatiorunder s. 20.505-(4)(b&}) (ka) for actual

bersof the land and water conservation board appointed

andnecessary expenses incurred in the performance ofunder s. 15.135 (4) (b) 2. shall expine January 1. The

their duties. The commission has the powers greaated
theduties imposed under s. 39.80.

SecTioN 38b. 14.90 (3) of the statutes is amended
read:

14.90(3) From the appropriation under s. 20.505 (4)
{ba)(1) (ka) the department of administration shall pay

term of the member of the larmhd water conservation
boardappointed undes. 15.135 (4) (b) 2m. shall expire
onMay 1of an even—numbered yearhe terms of mem
bersof the real estate board shall expire on July 1. The
termsof the appraiser members of the real estate apprais
ersboard and the terms of the auctioneer and auction

the costs of membership in and costs associated with thecompany representative members of the auctioneer

midwesterrhigher education compact.

boardshall expire on May 1 in an even—-numbered year

SecTioN 40. 15.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to The terms of the members of the cemetery board shall

read:

15.01(2) “Commission” means a 3—-member govern
ing body in chage of a department or independent
agencyor of a division or other subunitithin a depart
ment,except for the Mgconsin waterways commission
which shall consist of Snembersandthe parole com
missionwhich shallconsist of 8 members,-and-the-Fox

expireon July 1 in an even—numbered year

SecTioN 41r. 15.07 (1) (cs) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

15.07(1) (cs) No member of the auctiondmrard,
cemeteryboard, real estate appraisers boadt, real
estateboard may be an faéer, director or employee of
aprivate oganization that promotes or furthers any-pro

Rivermanagement-commission-which-shall-consist of 7 fessionor occupation regulated by that board.

members A Wisconsin group created for participation
in a continuing interstate bodgr the interstate body
itself, shall be known as ‘&ommission”, but is not a
commissionfor purposes of s. 15.06. The parole eom

missioncreated under s. 15.145 (1) shall be known as a

“commission”,butis not a commission for purposes of
s.15.06. The sentencing commissicreated under s.
15.105(27) shall be known a&s“commission” but is not
a commissiornfor purposes of s. 15.06 (1) to (4m), (7),
and(9).

SecTioN 40m. 15.01 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.01 (4) “Council” meansa part-time body
appointedo function on a continuing basis for the study
andrecommendation of solutions and policy alternatives,
of the problemsrising in a specified functional area of

stategovernment, except-thei¥¢onsinland-council-has

SecTioNn 42m. 15.07 (2) (k) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 44m. 15.07 (3) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

15.07(3) (b) Except as provided in pgbm), each
boardnot covered under pga) shallmeet annuallyand
may meet at other times on the call of the chairperson or
a majority of its members. The auctioneer bodhe,
cemetenboard,the real estate boarand the real estate
appraisers board shall also meet on the cdalefecre
tary of regulation and licensing or ha her designee
within the department.

SecTioN 45¢g. 15.07(3) (bm) 6. of the statutes is
createdo read:

15.07(3) (bm) 6. Thecemetery board shall meet at
least4 times each year

SecTioNn 45m. 15.07 (5) (2) of thetatutes is created

thepowers-specified-in-s-16.965(3)-and(5)-and-the pow to read:

ersgranted-to-agencies-underch-—2f& Milwaukee

15.07(5) (z) Members of the cemetery board, $25 per

River revitalization council has the powers and duties day.

specifiedin s. 23.18, the council on physical disabilities

Section 47. 15.105 (12) (e) of the statutes is

hasthe powers and duties specified in s. 46.29 (1) and (2),amendedo read:

andthe state council on alcohol and other drug abuse has

thepowers and duties specified in s. 14.24.

SecTioN 41g. 15.07 (1) (b) 23. of the statutes is
createdo read:

15.07(1) (b) 23. Cemetery board.

15.105(12) (e) Executive diector. The board shall
appointan executive director under autside ofthe clas

sified service-to-serve-at-its pleasure
SecTion 48. 15.105 (12) (f) of the statutes is

amendedo read:
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15.105(12) (f) Assistance.The-executive-director
boardmay-requestontract withany stateagency to pro
vide assistance necessary for bward to fulfill its duties.

SecTioN 52. 15.16 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 53m. 15.225 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 54. 15.345 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 55m. 15.405 (3m)f the statutes is created
to read:

15.405(3m) CeMETERY BOARD. (@) In this subsec
tion:

1. “Business representative” htége meaning given
ins. 452.01 (3K).

_7_
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committeeon finance at the next quarterly meeting of the
committee. If the governor desires to authorize expendi
tures of more than $2,000 per fiscal year by a committee,
the governor shall submit to the joint committea
financefor its approval a complete budget foretben
dituresmade or to be made by the committee. The budget
may cover a period encompassing more than one fiscal
yearor biennium during the goverrierterm of dfice. If
thejoint committee on finance approvaedudget autho
rizing expenditures of more than $2,000 per fiscal year by
sucha committee, thgovernor may authorize the expen
dituresto be made within the limits of the appropriation

2. “Licensed cemetery authority” means a cemetery unders. 20.505-{4fba)(1) (ka)in accordance with the

authoritythat is licensed under s. 440.91 (1).

approved budget during the period covered by the bud

(b) There is created in the department of regulation get. If after the joint committee on finance approves a

andlicensing a cemetery board consisting of the follow
ing members, who shall serve 4-year terms:

budgetfor such a committee the governor desites
authorizeexpenditures iexcess of the authorized expen

1. Four members, each of whom is a business+epre dituresunder the approved budget, the governor shall

sentativeof a licensed cemetery authority

2. Two public members.

(c) No member othe cemetery board may be a busi
nessrepresentative of a religious cemetery authprity
unlessthe religious cemetery is regulated by the board.

submita modified budget for the committee to the joint
committeeon finance. If the joint committee on finance
approvesa modified budget, the governor may authorize
additionalexpenditures to be made within the limits of

the appropriation under s. 20.505(4)(la) (ka)in

(d) No member of the cemetery board may serve accordancevith the modified budget during the period

morethan 2 terms.

SecTioN 56. 15.495 of the statutes is renumbered
15.945and amended to read:

15.945 Same; attached board. (1) EbucATIONAL
APPROVAL BOARD. There is created aeducational
approvalboard which is attached tbe -department-of
veteransaffairs technical college systetyoardunder s.
15.03. The board shall consist 0bt more than 7 mem
bers,who shall be representa